SIMADYN D
Digital Control System
Processor board PT10
User Manual
Edition 05.95 DK-Nr. 224162
User Manual, Processor board PT10
Edition Edition status
1 Processor board PT10 11.94

It is especially important that the warning information in all of the relevant
Operating Instructions are strictly observed.
Ordering information
Siemens AG   Dk-Nr. 224162 Edition 05.95 3
SIMADYN D   Hardware   User Manual
1. Ordering information
Type: Order No. (MLFB) Designation Internal item
number
PT10: 6DD 3440-0AB0 Processor board PT10 465 440 9001.00
SE58: 6DD 3460-0AB0 Terminal block for PT10 465 460 9001.00
SC58: 6DD 3461-0AB0 40-core screened round cable for PT10 465 461 9001.00
SC60: 6DD 3461-0AE0 34-core screened round cable for PT10 465 461 9004.00
PT10P1: 6DD 3440-0AB3 Package consisting of PT10, SE58, SC58,
SC60
465 440 9001.30
MS47: 6DD 3440-0AB2 Memory submodule for PT10 465 440 9001.20
SE59: 6DD 3460-0AC0 Incremental encoder module for PT10 456 440 9002.00
PP1I: 6DD 1670-0AE0 Parallel prommer (desktop unit) 465 670 9004.00
PP1X: 6DD 1670-0AD0 Parallel prommer (chassis unit) 465 670 9005.00
UP3: 6DD 3462-0AB0 Programming adapter for MS47 465 462 9001.00
SW20: 6DD 3470-0AC0 Angular synchronism on memory
submodule MS47
SW20: 6DD 3470-0AC2                   "            on floppy disk
SW20: 6DD 3481-0BA0 Description, angular synchronism
SW30: 6DD 3470-0AD0 Axial winder on memory submodule MS47
SW30: 6DD 3470-0AD2           "            on floppy disk
SW30: 6DD 3481-0CA0 Description, axial winder
SRT: 6DD 1682-0CF0 Technology box SRT 465 682 9025.00
2. Function description
The PT10 processor board is used in 6SE12/13, 6RA24 converters and in the SRT technology box. It
is used to process technological open- and closed-loop control and arithmetic functions and occupies
one slot.
The board contains a 16-bit microprocessor 80C186-20 MHz with the associated peripherals. The
input and output of binary and analog signals and the incremental encoder signals is realized via
terminal block SE58. The connection between PT10 and SE58 is realized through SC58 and SC60
round cables.
The SE59 option board can be used to sense incremental encoder signals. It is plugged onto the
processor board.
The plug-in MS47 program memory modules are used as data medium for the board user program as
well as for the system firmware (operating system, monitoring program, function block code...). The
user program runs on the processor under the SIMADYN D real-time operating system. This
guarantees, depending on the configuring using interrupts, controlled cycle times of ≥ 1 ms. An LED
(D5) indicates that the board is operating cyclically, error-free.
The boards are programmed using the UP3 programming adapter on PG710, PG730, PG750
programming units or with the parallel programming units PP1I and PP1X. The programming units
can be connected to the parallel interface of standard PCs.
The SW 20 software package (angular synchronism) and SW30 (axial winder) are available for
standard applications. The standard software packages are designed, both for use with the CS51
communications board and without it. It can also be used in the technology box SRT without a basic
converter (6SE12/13, 6RA24).
Board design
4 Edition 05.95 Siemens AG   Dk-Nr. 224162
SIMADYN D   Hardware   User Manual
Serial interfaces X01 and X02 (connectors X3/X4) serve as communications- and service interfaces.